## CHAPTER 300-S. F. No. 21.

C 300 13 - - 264

An Act permitting a voter to cast his vote at general elections for presidential electors or for any officers to be voted for throughout the entire state or upon constitutional amendments in a precinct other than that of his residence upon compliance with certain conditions precedent.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Voter may vote where he may happen to be on election day—Form of certificate.—Section 1. Any resident legal voter of the State of Minnesota may cast his vote for presidential electors, or for any officer of the State of Minnesota who is to be voted for by the voters throughout the state as a whole, or upon any proposed constitutional amendment submitted to the voters of the state in any election district of the State of Minnesota where he may happen to be upon the day when such election is held upon compliance with the following conditions:

Any such voter desirous of exercising such privilege shall on any of the registration days prior to any general election and held in connection therewith apply in person or by agent duly authorized by him in writing to the judges of election in the election district in which he is a legal voter and upon satisfying said judges of election that he is in fact a legal voter in their election district, be furnished on demand a certificate which shall be substantially in the following form:

******	Minnesota	
This certifies that the bearesident and legal voter in el the county of	ection district	of
issuance of this certificate.		, and or the
	Judges of	

Identification of voter.—Sec. 2. Upon presentation of such certificate by such voter to the judges of election in any election district upon election day and upon being identified as the rightful holder of such certificate by two qualified resident voters of the election district in which such voter seeks to vote, and upon satisfying said judges of the genuineness of such certificate he shall be permitted to vote at said election in the precinct where he so applies to vote for the officers and upon the questions enumerated in section one (1) of this act in the same manner as other legal voters and his vote shall in like manner be counted and canvassed as part of the vote thereof.

Judges of election to retain certificate.—Sec. 3. The certificate hereinbefore referred to shall be retained and filed by the judges of election of the precinct wherein such voter cast his vote, and a separate record of any and all such votes cast in their precinct shall be kept by a notation on the poll list opposite the name of such voter to the effect that he cast his vote upon a certificate issued from the election district issuing the same giving the name thereof. And said judges of election shall forthwith mail a copy of such certificate to the judges of the election district who issued the same with a notation thereon showing that the party to whom the same was issued voted in election district ...... giving the name thereof at the general election for which the same was issued.

Judges to retain record of issuance of certificate.—Sec. 4. A record of the issuance of such certificates shall be kept by the judges of each election district issuing the same by a notation on the poll list opposite the name of such voter to the effect that such a certificate has been issued to him and such voter shall not be allowed to vote in such precinct at that election unless upon a return of said certificate to said judges when said notation may be erased and his vote accepted.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1911.

## CHAPTER 301—S. F. No. 50.

An Act to amend section 122 of the Revised Laws of 1905 as amended by chapter 252 of the General Laws of 1909, relating to salaries of judges and officers of the supreme court and of the district court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Supreme court reporter's salary \$3,700 per year.—Section 1. Section 122 of the Revised Laws of 1905 as amended by chapter 252 of the General Laws of 1909 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 122. The annual compensation of the judges and other officers of the judicial department hereinbefore named shall be as follows, all to be paid by the state unless otherwise specified, and in monthly installments:

First: The justices of the supreme court, seven thousand dollars each;